Mayoral elections  -   -   -   -   -   -

Cost of services 178,746  (43,622) 12,376 147,500 69,482 216,982

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -   (980)  (980)

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (7,883)  -   (12,376)  (20,259) 324  (19,935)

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (172,889)  -   -   (172,889)  (85,535)  (258,424)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
 (2,026)  (43,622)  -   (45,648)  (16,709)  (62,357)

 (271,460)

 (317,108)

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

amounts chargeable to

Opening General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

Closing General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

69   West Midlands Combined Authority Statement of Accounts 2024

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS Continued

Comparatives for 2022/23 (restated) Net  Net

expenditure Adjustments expenditure

chargeable between in the

As reported  to the funding and Comprehensive

for resource Reserves Financing General accounting Income and

management Transfer Fund basis Expenditure

(note 5b) Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 115,318  (16,503)  (7,145) 91,670 51,504 143,174

Combined Authority wider services 4,945  (16,066) 4,323  (6,798) 4,045  (2,753)

Investment Programme 49,137  (14,740)  (4,039) 30,358 40,870 71,228

Mayor's office  -   (49)  -   (49)  -   (49)

Mayoral elections  -   (35)  -   (35)  -   (35)

Cost of services 169,400  (47,393)  (6,861) 115,146 96,419 211,565

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -   (361)  (361)

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (3,035)  -  6,861 3,826 621 4,447

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (169,169)  -   -   (169,169)  (142,421)  (311,590)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
 (2,804)  (47,393)  -   (50,197)  (45,742)  (95,939)

 (221,263)

 (271,460)

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

Opening General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

Closing General Fund Balance (including Earmarked Reserves)

amounts chargeable to

(b) Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis
This note provides an analysis of the adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund
to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The relevant
transfers between reserves are shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Adjustments for 2023/24

Financial Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing Instruments adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Adjustments Account

loss on disposal Account

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 32,261 140,966  (121,432)  (12,680)  -  2,358 70 41,543

Combined Authority wider services 5,121 37,196  (37,196)  -   -  1,136  -  6,257

Investment Programme  -  32,839  -   (11,157)  -   -   -  21,682

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Mayoral elections  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cost of services 37,382 211,001  (158,628)  (23,837)  -  3,494 70 69,482

Other operating expenditure 756  -   -   (1,736)  -   -   -   (980)

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -  242 82  -  324

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (85,535)  -   -   -   -   (85,535)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
38,138 211,001  (244,163)  (25,573) 242 3,576 70  (16,709)

Adjustments for capital purposes

70   West Midlands Combined Authority Statement of Accounts 2024

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS Continued

Comparatives for 2022/23 (restated)

Financial Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing Instruments adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Adjustments Account

loss on disposal Account

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 25,381 150,446  (129,970)  (3,026)  -  8,821  (148) 51,504

Combined Authority wider services 1,862 10,071  (10,674)  -   -  2,786  -  4,045

Investment Programme  -  58,893  -   (18,023)  -   -   -  40,870

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Mayoral elections  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cost of services 27,243 219,410  (140,644)  (21,049)  -  11,607  (148) 96,419

Other operating expenditure 57  -   -   (418)  -   -   -   (361)

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -  196 425  -  621

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (142,421)  -   -   -   -   (142,421)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
27,300 219,410  (283,065)  (21,467) 196 12,032  (148)  (45,742)

Adjustments for capital purposes

Depreciation/revaluation/loss on disposal - charges for depreciation of non-current assets,
revaluation and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment are chargeable to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

REFCUS - revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute is added to services lines as it
is chargeable to Cost of Services. Also included within REFCUS are amounts charged to Cost of
Services in respect of capital development schemes.

Grants/contributions – capital grants and contributions receivable funding REFCUS are credited to